ATTACHMENT A VILLAGE OF SISTER BAY FEE SCHEDULE

Effective July 1, 2024

(Fees Are Per Code Unless Listed Herein)

ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT

Preliminary Subdivision Plats \$1000 plus \$50 per lot

Final Plat \$1000

Residential Condominium Plat \$500 plus \$50 per lot

Final Plat \$1000

Commercial Condominium Plat \$500 plus \$50 per business unit

Final Plat \$1000
Certified Survey Maps \$500
Final Map No Charge
Driveway Approach Permits \$150

Land Disturbance \$500 plus \$1000 retainer to ensure completion

Plan Comm. Site Plan and Building Plan Review \$1500 Plan Comm. Preliminary/Courtesy Review \$500

Change Plans After Initial Review \$200 each new staff review required/\$500 each new

Plan Comm review required

Landscaping Plan Review (if not part of Site Plan Review) \$500 max (hourly)
Parking Plan Review (if not part of Site Plan Review) \$500 max (hourly)

Festival and Tent Permit \$25 Sign Permit \$100 Sandwich Board Sign \$50

Special Event or Fundraising \$100 (no fee to VOSB non-profit

organizations)

Special Plan Commission or Board Meeting \$750 min (fee based on actual costs)

STR Plan Commission Request \$500 \$1500 Official Map Amendment Plan Amendment \$2000 **Zoning Code Text Amendment** \$1500 Conditional Use Permit - Residential \$500 Conditional Use Permit -Commercial \$1000 Amendment to Conditional Use Permit \$500 Reconsideration of Plan Commission \$1000

Planned Unit Development \$2,000 min + \$50 per unit

Appeal to Zoning Board of Appeals \$1000 Appeal STR Decision to Board \$500 **Standard Zoning Permit** \$500 **Zoning Permit Accessory Use Structure** \$100 Floodplain Zoning Permit \$500 Cost **Engineering Analysis** \$50 Village Property Status Reports **Development Agreement** \$1000

Fee in Lieu of Parking \$3,000 per land use change

Road Cut Fee \$300 plus \$2000 retainer to ensure completion Work in Right-of-Way \$300 plus \$2000 retainer to ensure completion

Razing Permit \$200

Project Started or Completed w/o Permit Double permit fee

BUILDING INSPECTION FEES

Contractor: Brett Guilette

A. RESIDENTIAL - 1 & 2 Family

1. New Structure 1 & 2 Family Homes:

Fees include building, electric, plumbing, HVAC and erosion

(Fees based on sq. ft. of all living area, full basement, deck, and garage)

0 - 1499 sq. ft. \$850.00 1500 - 1999 sq. ft. \$1000.00 2000 - 2499 sq. ft. \$1100.00 2500 - 3000 sq. ft. \$1150.00

>3000 sq. ft. \$1150.00 + \$.10 per

sq. ft. > 3000 sq. ft.

Manufactured Dwellings (modular) \$500.00 + any additions or garage per

#3 State Seal \$35.00 (all new homes)
Community Development Fee \$300/occupancy unit

2. Additions/Remodeling/ Alterations:

Building \$.11 sq. ft. (all areas) \$75.00 minimum Electric, Plumbing, HVAC 0 to 500 sq. ft. \$50.00 (each)

501 to 1000 sq. ft. \$60.00 (each) 1001 to 1300 sq. ft. \$75.00

(each) 1301 to 2000 sq. ft.

\$100.00

(each) 2001 to 2500 sq. ft.

\$125.00

(each)

> 2500 sq. ft. \$.05 per sq. ft. (each)

Erosion \$40.00 additions only (below grade > 400 sq.

ft.) Community Development Fee \$300/additional occupancy unit

3. Electric Service \$75.00 Residential

4. Manufactured Homes \$200.00 (fee includes slab, electric service,

occupancy) (HUD homes or house trailers)

Community Development Fee \$300/additional occupancy unit

5. Temporary Occupancy \$50.00

6. Early Start \$50.00 (footing and foundation only)

B. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES - Detached Garages, Storage Buildings & Decks (all sizes)

Building \$0.10 per sq. ft. \$50.00 minimum Electric, Plumbing, HVAC \$0.05 per sq. ft. \$40.00 minimum (each)

C. COMMERCIAL - Non-State Reviewed Plans

1. New buildings, additions, alterations, remodels:

Building \$0.12 per sq. ft. \$75.00 minimum

Electric, plumbing, HVAC 0 to 600 sg. ft. \$60.00 (each)
601 to 1250 sq. ft. \$75.00 (each)
1251 to 1700 sq. ft. \$100.00 (each)
1701 to 2100 sq. ft. \$125.00 (each)
2100 to 2500 sq. ft. \$150.00 (each)

>2500 sq. ft. \$0.06 per sq. ft. (each)

Storage buildings, warehouse, detached garage \$.10 per sq. ft.

Community Development Fee \$500/occupancy unit

Temporary Occupancy, Change of Use, Occupancy.
 Early Start
 Electric Service
 Erosion Control
 \$50.00
 \$100.00
 \$75.00

6. Plan Review (plans that do not require state review) \$100.00

D. COMMERCIAL - State Reviewed Plans Only

Building \$0.20 per sq. ft. \$200.00 minimum Electric, Plumbing, HVAC \$0.10 per sq. ft. \$75.00 minimum (each)

Community Development Fee \$500/occupancy unit

E. MISCELLANEOUS

Re-inspection fee \$30.00 Failure to call for inspection \$30.00

Double fees are due if work is started before permit is issued

Extension to permit (permits are valid for 24 months) 25% of original fees Agricultural buildings \$.05 per sq. ft. \$50 minimum

(Fees continued on next page...)

COMMERCIAL PLAN REVIEW FEES

Contractor: E-Plan Exam (Per Contract Dated 12/22/22, Amended 1/17/23)

COMMERCIAL PLAN REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING/HVAC/FIRE ALARM/FIRE SUPPRESSION

- 1. New construction, additions, alterations and parking lots fees are computed per this table.
- 2. New construction and additions are calculated based on total gross floor area of the structure.
- 3. A separate plan review fee is charged for each type of plan review.

| Area (Square Feet) | Building Plans | HVAC Plans | Fire Alarm System Plans | stem Fire Suppression System Plans | | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Less than 2,500 | \$300 | \$180 | \$100 | \$100 | | |
| 2,500 - 5,000 | \$350 | \$250 | \$100 | \$100 | | |
| 5,001 - 10,000 | \$600 | \$350 | \$150 | \$150 | | |
| 10,001 - 20,000 | \$800 | \$450 | \$200 | \$200 | | |
| 20,001 - 30,000 | \$1,200 | \$600 | \$250 | \$250 | | |
| 30,001 - 40,000 | \$1,600 | \$900 | \$400 | \$400 | | |
| 40,001 - 50,000 | \$2,100 | \$1,200 | \$550 | \$550 | | |
| 50,001 - 75,000 | \$2,900 | \$1,600 | \$800 | \$800 | | |
| 75,001 - 100,000 | \$3,600 | \$2,200 | \$1,100 | \$1,100 | | |
| 100,001 - 200,000 | \$6,000 | \$2,900 | \$1,400 | \$1,400 | | |
| 200,001 - 300,000 | \$10,500 | \$6,700 | \$3,300 | \$3,300 | | |
| 300,001 - 400,000 | \$17,500 | \$9,800 | \$4,800 | \$4,800 | | |
| 400,001 - 500,000 | \$18,500 | \$12,000 | \$6,300 | \$6,300 | | |
| Over 500,000 | \$20,000 | \$13,500 | \$7,100 | \$7,100 | | |

| Note: | 1. A Plan Entry Fee of \$200.00 shall be submitted with each submittal of plans in addition to the plan review and inspection fees. |
|---|---|
| Note: | 2. At the sole discretion of the Supervisor of Building Inspection and Plans Examiner; Fees may be modified, reduced or waived based on scope of services, project type, or other relevant factors. |
| Determination of Area | The area of a floor is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all floor levels such as subbasements, basements, ground floors, mezzanines, balconies, lofts, all stories, and all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies. |
| Structural Plans and other Component Submittals | When submitted separately from the general building plans, the review fee for structural plans, precast concrete, laminate wood, beams, cladding elements, other facade features or other structural elements, the review fee is \$250.00 per plan with an additional \$200.00 plan entry fee per each plan set. |
| Accessory Buildings | The plan review fee for accessory buildings less than 500 square feet shall be \$125.00 with the plan entry fee waived. |
| Early Start | The plan review fee for permission to start construction shall be \$125.00 for all structures less than 2,500 sf. All other structures shall be \$200.00. The square footage shall be computed as the first floor of the building or structure. |
| Plan Examination Extensions | The fee for the extension of an approved plan review shall be 50% of the original plan review fee, not to exceed \$3,000.00. |
| Resubmittals & revisions to approved plans | When deemed by the reviewer to be a minor revision from previously reviewed and/or approved plans, the review fee shall be \$75.00. Any significant changes or alterations beyond minor amendments as determined by the Plans Examiner and Building Inspection Department may result in additional charges as appropriate. |

| Submittal of plans after construction | Where plans are submitted after construction, the standard late submittal fee of \$500.00 will be assessed per each review type that occurred after construction. This is in addition to any other plan entry fees, structural components and base fees applied to a project. |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Expedited Priority Plan Review | The fee for a priority plan review, which expedites completion of the plan review in less than the normal processing time when the plan is considered ready for review, shall be 200% of the fees specified in these provisions. |

COMMERCIAL PLAN REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE - PLUMBING

- 1. New construction, alterations and remodeling fees are computed per the following table
- 2. New construction fee is calculated based on square footage of the area constructed.
- 3. Alterations and remodeling fee is based on the number of plumbing fixtures.

| Area (Square Feet) (New Construction & Additions) | Plumbing Plan Review Fee | | Number of Fixtures (Alteration, Remodeling, and Site Work) | Plumbing Plan Review Fee |
|---|---|--|--|-----------------------------|
| Less than 3,000 | \$300 | | <15 | \$200 |
| 3,001 - 4,000 | \$400 | | 16-25 | \$300 |
| 4,001 - 5,000 | \$550 | | 26-35 | \$450 |
| 5,001 – 6,000 | \$650 | | 36-50 | \$550 |
| 6,001 – 7,500 | \$700 | | 51-75 | \$800 |
| 7,501 – 10,000 | \$850 | | 76-100 | \$900 |
| 10,001 – 15,000 | \$900 | | 101-125 | \$1,050 |
| 15,001 – 20,000 | \$950 | | 126-150 | \$1,150 |
| 20,001 – 30,000 | \$1,100 | | >151 | \$1,150 |
| 30,001 – 40,000 | \$1,250 | | | |
| 40,001 – 50,000 | \$1,550 | | Plus \$160 for each addition up) beyond 15 | |
| 50,001 – 75,000 | \$2,100 | | ap, seyona 10 | o i medica |
| Over 75,000 | \$2,500 | | | |
| Plus \$0.0072 per each additio sq. ft. | nal sq. ft. over 75,000 | | | |
| Note: | A Plan Entry Fee of \$200.00 shall be submitted with each submittal of plans in addition to the plan review and inspection fees. At the Sole discretion of the Supervisor of Building Inspection and Plans Examiner; Fees mandified, reduced or waived based on scope of services, project type, or other relevant factors. | | plans in addition to the | |
| | | | | |
| Determination of Area | The area of a floor is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all floor levels such as subbasements, basements, ground floors, mezzanines, balconies, lofts, all stories, and all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies. | | | |
| Resubmittals & revisions to approved plans | When deemed by the reviewer to be a minor revision from previously reviewed and/or approved plans, the review fee shall be \$75.00. Any significant changes or alterations beyond minor amendments as determined by the Plans Examiner and Building Inspection Department may result in additional charges as appropriate. | | | |
| Submittal of plans after construction | Where plans are submitted after construction, the standard late submittal fee of \$500.00 will be assessed per each review type that occurred after construction. This is in addition to any other plan entry fees and base fees applied to a project. | | | |
| Expedited Priority Plan Review | The fee for a priority plan review, which expedites completion of the plan review in less than the normal processing time when the plan is considered ready for review, shall be 200% of the fees specified in these provisions. | | | |

CITATIONS (VIOLATIONS OF MUNICIPAL CODE)

| | Basic Deposit (Forfeiture) | Penalty Surcharge (26%) | Jail Surcharge & Crime | Automation, Court Support & Justice Info | Court Costs (Clerk's Fee) | Total Deposit |
|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|------------------|
| | | | | Fees | | |
| Disorderly Conduct | \$100.00 | \$26.00 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$263.50 |
| Parking Citations (First Offense) | \$55.00 | \$14.30 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$206.80 |
| Parking Citations (Second Offense) | \$75.00 | \$19.50 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$232.00 |
| Park Regulation Violations | \$55.00 | \$14.30 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$206.80 |
| Zoning Violations (Citation increases by \$50 for second and subsequent offenses of the same code section) | \$250.00 | \$65.00 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$452.50 |
| Sign Violations | \$250.00 | \$65.00 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$452.50 |
| Land Division Violations | \$50-200.00 | \$Varies | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$Varies |
| Nuisance Code Violations (First Offense) | \$100.00 | \$26.00 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$263.50 |
| Nuisance Code Violations (Second Offense) | \$250.00 | \$65.00 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$452.50 |
| Other Violations | \$25.00 | \$6.50 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$169.00 |
| Negligent or Willful Septage Discharge | \$250.00 | \$65.00 | \$23.00 | \$89.50 | \$25.00 | \$452.20 |
| Short-Term Rental Violation Forfeitures per | Ord No. 2023 | 3-006 plus s | urcharges a | and fees above | e | |

LICENSES & MISCELLANEOUS FEES

| Licenses Dog License Unaltered | \$10 |
|--|--|
| Dog License - Unaltered Dog License – Spayed or Neutered | \$5 |
| Dog License – Spayed of Neutered Dog License – Late Fee (After March 31) | \$25 |
| bog Election Later tee (Affect March 31) | 723 |
| Operator's License – 1 year | \$15 |
| Operator's License – 2 year | \$25 |
| Short-Term Rental License | \$1500 initial license; \$1000 if licensed previous year + \$150 every time an application must be returned for completion or additional information |
| Mobile Food Vendor License | \$500 |
| Tobacco License | \$50 |
| Temporary Class "B" Beer (Picnic) License | \$10 |
| Class ((A)) Danielinana | |
| Class "A" Beer License | \$100 |
| Class "A" Liquor License | \$100 \$500 |
| | |
| Class "A" Liquor License | \$500 |
| Class "A" Liquor License Class "B" Beer License | \$500 \$100 |
| Class "A" Liquor License Class "B" Beer License Class "B" Liquor License | \$500 \$100 \$500 |
| Class "A" Liquor License Class "B" Beer License Class "B" Liquor License Class "C" Wine License 300- Seat Class "B" Liquor License* (*Subject to licensing criteria and initial fee) | \$500 \$100 \$500 \$100 \$500 |
| Class "A" Liquor License Class "B" Beer License Class "B" Liquor License Class "C" Wine License 300- Seat Class "B" Liquor License* | \$500 \$100 \$500 \$100 |

Fees & Taxes

Register of Deed Recording Fees \$75 minimum (varies by document type, pages, county

recording fees, staff time, mileage)

Copies of Recorded Documents County fee plus staff time and mileage – minimum of \$2

first page, \$1 each additional page above county fee

Notary Services \$5/document

Public Records Copying Fee \$0.25/page, plus postage, if applicable (research fee

may be applied if the record is not readily available)

Fax Charge \$0.25/page

Public Records Requests \$0.25/page, plus postage and staff time (hourly rate,

deposit required)

Special Assessment Letter Request – Village \$30
Special Assessment Letter Request – Utilities \$30
Sales Tax 5.50%
Room Tax 8.00%
Premier Resort Area Tax 0.05%
Nonsufficient Fees Charge \$25

Rental Fees (Security deposit may be required; rates include sales tax)

Facility Rentals:

Village Hall \$30/hr. or \$200/day

Gazebo \$75/day
TKH Building \$75/day
Sports Complex Pavilion \$150/day
Sports Complex Ball Fields \$50/day

Sports Complex Tennis/

Pickleball Courts \$10/2 hr. time block

Fire Station – Lg. Meeting Rm \$50/day Fire Station – Sm. Meeting Rm \$25/day

Park/Special Rentals: (Cost is Friday-Monday to accommodate tent rental companies)

Waterfront Park \$1900

(May, June, Sept, Oct.)

Waterfront Park \$3500

(July & August)

Marina Park \$1500

(May, June, Sept, Oct.)

Marina Park \$2500

(July & August)

Ice Rink Tournaments \$1500 plus \$1000 retainer for clean-up and repair

SEWER & WATER

As prescribed by the Public Service or Commission or adopted by the Sewer and Water Utility Committee in the preceding summer. Refer to Committee minutes for most recent rate schedule.

MARINA

Launch Fees:

Daily Launch Pass \$10.00
Non-Commercial Seasonal Launch Pass \$100.00
Commercial Seasonal Launch Pass \$300.00

Dockage Rates:

Seasonal Slip - Sister Bay Property Owner \$149.00/ft. of slip Seasonal Slip - Non-Sister Bay Prop. Owner \$157.00/ft. of slip

In-Season Transient dockage (Based on Length \$2.65 + tax/per foot 20'-39'

of boat) - May 15-Oct. 17 \$2.75 + tax/per foot 40'-49'

\$2.85 + tax/per foot 50'-59' \$2.95 + tax/per foot 60'-69' \$3.05 + tax/per foot 70'+ \$35.00/day (Su-Th ONLY)

Late Season Transient dockage – Lmtd. Avail.

Su-Th ONLY, weekends are regular

rates Sept. 15-Oct. 15

Failure to Remove Boat at Close of Season

(Oct. 15 is Marina Closing)

\$2.50/ft. per day, 20' minimum

Commercial Vendor Fees:

1.5 x Seasonal Property Owner Rate for 2024

Miscellaneous:

Sanitary Pump Out \$25.00 (up to 60 gallons) – PAY IN ADVANCE Ice – 7.5 lb. bag \$2.50
Ice – 10 lb. block \$3.50
Water & Gatorade \$2.00
Candy \$2.00
Washer/Dryer Use Washer \$2.00 per load/Dryer \$2.00 per load
Laundry Detergent, Fabric Sheets \$1.00

All fees are due upon receipt of service unless alternate arrangements have been made with the Marina Manager. Late payment charge of 1%, but not less than \$0.50, applies and will be assessed on a monthly basis.